
The Fundamentals of Financial 
Statement Analysis as Applied to the 
Coca-Cola Company
Carl B. McGowan, Jr. • John C. Gardner  
• Susan E. Moeller
Recent stock market crises are exacerbated by investors who don’t 
understand what has been happening to companies because inves-
tors lack an understanding of financial ratio analysis. Stock markets 
are efficient in that they incorporate, and even anticipate, informa-
tion about companies based on financial accounting data provided by 
companies. However, market efficiency results from extensive analy-
sis performed by financial analysts. Much of this financial analysis is 
based on the analysis of financial information provided by companies 
and analyzed using financial ratio analysis.

This book provides a step-by-step demonstration of how to down-
load data from Internet sources, transfer the data to a spreadsheet, 
and conduct a financial ratio analysis of any company. The book out-
lines the steps needed to perform a financial ratio analysis, the finan-
cial statements to be retrieved from EDGAR, and the five categories of 
financial ratios used in the financial analysis of the company. The data 
retrieved from the financial statements is copied to a worksheet and 
used to compute and graph the financial ratios. The ratios and graphs 
are used to determine the performance drivers of this company.

Carl B. McGowan, Jr., PhD, CFA is a Faculty Distinguished Professor 
and Professor of Finance at Norfolk State University, has a BA in Inter-
national Relations (Syracuse), an MBA in Finance (Eastern Michigan), 
and a PhD in Business Administration (Finance) from Michigan State. 
Professor McGowan has published 90 peer reviewed articles and 100 
proceedings and has presented 175 papers at regional, national, and 
international conferences.

John C. Gardner is the KPMG Professor of Accounting in the Depart-
ment of Accounting at the University of New Orleans. He earned 
his undergraduate degree from the State University of New York at 
Albany, and MBA and PhD degrees from Michigan State University. 
Dr. Gardner has published in leading accounting, finance, and man-
agement science journals and is a consulting economist who testifies 
as an expert witness in federal and state courts. Dr. Gardner served 
four years active and two years reserve duty in the United States 
Navy diesel submarine service during the Vietnam War.

Susan E. Moeller is a Professor of Finance at Eastern Michigan Uni-
versity. Prior to joining EMU, Dr. Moeller taught at Northeastern 
University and the University of Michigan–Flint. Her corporate ex-
perience was with Ford Motor Company. She has published in the 
Journal of Business Case Studies, Journal of Economic and Financial Educa-
tion, Journal of Financial and Strategic Decisions, Journal of Global Busi-
ness, Journal of International Finance, Management International Review, 
Journal of Applied Business Research, and AAII Journal.

Finance and Financial Management 
Collection
John A. Doukas, Editor

THE BUSINESS 
EXPERT PRESS 
DIGITAL LIBRARIES

EBOOKS FOR  
BUSINESS STUDENTS
Curriculum-oriented, born-
digital books for advanced 
business students, written 
by academic thought 
leaders who translate real-
world business experience 
into course readings and 
reference materials for 
students expecting to tackle 
management and leadership 
challenges during their 
professional careers.

POLICIES BUILT  
BY LIBRARIANS
•	 Unlimited simultaneous 

usage
•	 Unrestricted downloading 

and printing
•	 Perpetual access for a  

one-time fee
•	 No platform or  

maintenance fees
•	 Free MARC records
•	 No license to execute

The Digital Libraries are a  
comprehensive, cost-effective 
way to deliver practical 
treatments of important 
business issues to every 
student and faculty member. 

The Fundamentals 
of Financial 
Statement Analysis 
as Applied to 
the Coca-Cola 
Company

Carl B. McGowan, Jr. 
John C. Gardner 
Susan E. Moeller
T

H
E FU

N
D

A
M

EN
TA

LS
 O

F FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

EM
EN

T
 A

N
A

LY
S

IS
 A

S
 A

PPLIED
 T

O
 T

H
E C

O
C

A
-C

O
LA

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

M
C

G
O

W
A

N
 • G

A
R

D
N

ER
 • M

O
ELLER

Finance and Financial 
Management Collection
John A. Doukas, Editor

For further information, a 
free trial, or to order, contact: 

sales@businessexpertpress.com 
www.businessexpertpress.com/librarians

ISBN: 978-1-63157-095-7



The Fundamentals of 
Financial Statement 
Analysis as Applied to  
the Coca-Cola Company





The Fundamentals of 
Financial Statement 
Analysis as Applied to  
the Coca-Cola Company 

Carl B. McGowan, Jr.  
John C. Gardner 
Susan E. Moeller



The Fundamentals of Financial Statement Analysis as Applied to  
the Coca-Cola Company
Copyright © Business Expert Press, LLC, 2015.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any 
means—electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording, or any other 
except for brief quotations, not to exceed 400 words, without the prior 
permission of the publisher.

First published in 2015 by
Business Expert Press, LLC
222 East 46th Street, New York, NY 10017
www.businessexpertpress.com

ISBN-13: 978-1-63157-095-7 (paperback)
ISBN-13: 978-1-63157-096-4 (e-book)

Business Expert Press Finance and Financial Management Collection

Collection ISSN: 2331-0049 (print)
Collection ISSN: 2331-0057 (electronic)

Cover and interior design by Exeter Premedia Services Private Ltd., 
Chennai, India

First edition: 2015

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Printed in the United States of America.



Abstract

Recent stock market crises are exacerbated by investors not understanding 
what has been happening to companies because investors lack an under-
standing of financial ratio analysis. Stock markets are efficient in that they 
incorporate, and even anticipate, information about companies based 
on financial accounting data provided by companies. However, market 
efficiency results from extensive analysis performed by financial analysts.  
Much of this financial analysis is based on the analysis of financial infor-
mation provided by companies and analyzed using financial ratio analysis.

The goal of this book is to provide a step-by-step demonstration of 
how to download data from Internet sources, transfer the data into a 
spreadsheet, and conduct a financial ratio analysis of Coca-Cola. The 
book shows the steps needed to perform a financial ratio analysis, the 
financial statements to be retrieved from EDGAR, and the five categories 
of financial ratios used in the financial analysis of Coca-Cola. The data 
retrieved from the financial statements is copied to a worksheet and used 
to compute and graph the financial ratios. The ratios and graphs are used 
to determine the performance drivers of Coca-Cola.

Keywords

asset management ratios, consolidated balance sheet, consolidated state-
ment of cash flows, consolidated statement of income, EDGAR, financial 
analysis, financial leverage ratios, internet data retrieval, liquidity ratios, 
market based ratios, profitability ratios, ratio analysis





Contents

Introduction�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ix

Chapter 1	 Internet Data Collection���������������������������������������������������1

Chapter 2	� Financial Ratio Analysis—Calculating and  
Graphing Ratios��������������������������������������������������������������39

Chapter 3	 The DuPont System of Financial Analysis�����������������������61

References����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������69
Index����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������71





Introduction

Stock market crises can be exacerbated by investors not understanding 
what has been happening to companies due to a lack of understanding 
of financial statement analysis. Stock markets are efficient in that they 
incorporate, and even anticipate, information about companies based 
on financial accounting data provided by companies. However, market 
efficiency results from extensive analysis performed by financial ana-
lysts. Much of this financial analysis is based on the analysis of financial 
information provided by companies and analyzed using financial ratio 
analysis. The objective of this book is to demonstrate how to conduct a 
financial statement analysis covering the entire process of collecting and 
analyzing the data for financial ratio analysis. This book shows how to 
collect data, enter data into a spreadsheet, analyze the data, write a paper 
about the process, and create and present a PowerPoint presentation. The 
Coca-Cola Company is used as the example in this book but the process 
can be applied to any company that has financial information available in 
the Internet data resources used.

This book provides a step-by-step demonstration of how to down-
load data from EDGAR and other Internet sources, transfer the data to a 
spreadsheet, and conduct a financial ratio analysis of Coca-Cola. The pres-
entation shows how to find the ticker symbol for Coca-Cola (KO) and 
use the ticker symbol to access Form 10-K data from EDGAR. EDGAR 
stands for Electronic Data Gathering, Analysis, and Retrieval System, which 
is the database system provided by the Securities and Exchange Commis-
sion (SEC) for the disclosure of financial information required by U.S. 
Securities Laws.

The use of the microcomputer and the Internet has increased dra-
matically over the past 30 years. The use of microcomputers for pedagog-
ical purposes has expanded from spreadsheet analysis and transparency 
master creation to the use of real-time Internet access that can be used 
to find data on the Internet, download the data into spreadsheets, and 
analyze the data. Instead of transparency masters, instructors can use 



x	 Introduction

microcomputer-generated PowerPoint presentation slides for projection 
in the classroom. Real-time access to the Internet, which can be pro-
jected in the classroom, now exists and can be used to demonstrate the 
data collection process.

The steps needed to perform a financial ratio analysis are: 

Collect ticker data from Yahoo Finance.
Collect stock prices from Yahoo! Finance.
Collect financial data from the EDGAR Online Database.
Download financial statements to spreadsheet(s).
Consolidate the input data into a single spreadsheet.
Compute and graph financial ratios.

The five categories of financial ratios that will be used in the financial 
analysis of Coca-Cola are:

Liquidity ratios
Asset management ratios
Financial leverage ratios
Profitability ratios
Market-based ratios

The financial statements to be retrieved from EDGAR are: 

Consolidated Statement of Income
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The ticker symbol for Coca-Cola is retrieved from Yahoo Finance, 
by entering the URL of Yahoo! Finance: http://www.finance.yahoo.com, 
which takes the analyst to the Yahoo! Finance homepage. URL stands for 
uniform resource locator and is the unique location for every website. 
Enter the name Coca-Cola in the Get Quotes box to retrieve the ticker 
symbols. The ticker symbol for Coca-Cola is KO.

The URL for EDGAR is http://www.sec.gov/edgar.shtml, which 
takes the analyst to the EDGAR homepage. Click on Search for Company 



	 Introduction	 xi

Filings to begin the download process. Click on Company or fund name, 
ticker symbol, Central Index Key (CIK), file number, state, country, or Stand-
ard Industrial Classification (SIC) next. On the next page, enter the ticker 
symbol for the company, such as KO for Coca-Cola. This provides all 
forms filed with the SEC by the company.

In the Filter Results text box, enter 10-K to limit the list to annual 
reports Form 10-K. To collect data for 10 years of analysis, they must 
be downloaded. The analyst can obtain three years of data for the 
Consolidate Income Statement and the Consolidate Statement of 
Cash Flow and two years of data for the Consolidated Balance Sheet 
from each Form 10-K; so alternating years’ data must be downloaded. 
Click on the appropriate year for the Form 10-K to download the 
annual filing for that year. This will download the entire Form 10-K 
document. Click on the Table of Contents key. Click on Item 8 Con-
solidate Financial Statements and Supplementary Data. The analysts 
will download the Consolidated Statement of Income, the Consolidated 
Balance Sheet, and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for every 
other year.

The data retrieved from the Consolidated Statement of Income 
are Sales, Costs of Goods Sold, Operating Expenses, EBIT, Interest 
Expense, and Net Income. The data retrieved from the Consolidated 
Balance Sheet are Accounts Receivable, Inventory, Current Assets, 
Depreciation, Net Fixed Assets, Accounts Payable, Current Liabilities, 
Long-Term Debt, Retained Earnings, Total Owners’ Equity, Total Lia-
bilities, and Owners’ Equity and Shares Outstanding. The data retrieved 
from the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows are Depreciation and 
Dividends.

The data retrieved are copied to a single spreadsheet and placed 
in rows for each of the 10 years. Stock price at the end of each year 
is retrieved from Yahoo! Finance. The analyst goes to Yahoo! Finance 
homepage and enters the ticker symbol, for example, KO. The Yahoo! 
Finance page for KO will come up and the analyst clicks on Histori-
cal Prices. Enter the Start Date: and the End Date: for the 10-year time 
period for daily data. Click Get Prices. At the bottom of the screen, click 
on Download to Spreadsheet. Select the last trading day for each year and 
delete the remaining data.



xii	 Introduction

The working spreadsheet has the data entered for the Income State-
ment, the Balance Sheet, and the Statement of Cash Flows from top to 
bottom. Enter formulas for each ratio in Column B and drag and click 
the formula across the spreadsheet. Repeat the process for each financial 
ratio. At this point, the analyst can use the ratios for trend analysis.



CHAPTER 1

Internet Data Collection

Course Outcomes

•	 Find and collect data
{{ Yahoo! Finance
{{ EDGAR

•	 Process data
{{ Excel
{{ PowerPoint
{{ Word

•	 Present (communicate) data
{{ Word
{{ PowerPoint

Financial Statement Analysis

•	 Collect ticker symbol from Yahoo! Finance©

•	 Collect stock prices from Yahoo! Finance©

•	 Collect financial data from the EDGAR (SEC) Online Database
•	 Download financial statements to spreadsheet(s)
•	 Consolidate the input data into a single spreadsheet
•	 Compute and graph financial ratios

Consolidated Statement of Income

•	 Sales
•	 Operating  income
•	 EBIT
•	 Interest  expense
•	 Net income
•	 Shares  outstanding



2	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Consolidated Balance Sheets

•	 Accounts receivable
•	 Inventory
•	 Current assets
•	 Net fixed assets
•	 Accounts payable
•	 Current liabilities
•	 Long-term debt
•	 Long-term liabilities
•	 Retained earnings
•	 Total owners’ equity
•	 Total liabilities and owners’ equity

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

•	 Depreciation
•	 Dividends

Yahoo! Finance

•	 Ticker symbol
•	 Stock prices

Financial Ratios

•	 Liquidity ratios
•	 Asset management ratios
•	 Financial leverage ratios
•	 Profitability ratios
•	 Market-based ratios

Liquidity Ratios

•	 Current ratio
•	 Quick ratio



	 Internet Data Collection	 3

Asset Management Ratios

•	 Days sales outstanding
•	 Inventory turnover
•	 Net fixed assets turnover
•	 Total asset turnover

Financial Leverage Ratios

•	 Total debt ratio
•	 Debt-to-equity ratio
•	 Equity multiplier
•	 Times interest earned

Profitability Ratios

•	 Operating margin
•	 Basic earning power
•	 Net profit margin
•	 Return on assets
•	 Return on equity

Market-Based Ratios

•	 Earnings per share
•	 Price-to-earnings ratio
•	 Book value per share
•	 Market value to book value
•	 Dividend per share
•	 Dividend yield
•	 Payout ratio
•	 Retention ratio



4	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Log on to Yahoo! Finance http://www.finance.yahoo.com/

Enter Coca-Cola in get quotes



	 Internet Data Collection	 5

Click on KO

Click on historical prices



6	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Enter historical price range

Scroll to the bottom of the page



	 Internet Data Collection	 7

Download to spreadsheet

Save



8	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Open

Spreadsheet with prices



	 Internet Data Collection	 9

EDGAR—SEC: http://www.sec.gov/edgar.shtml

Company or fund name, ticker symbol, …



10	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Enter ticker symbol (KO)

Filter results for 10-Ks

List of form 10-Ks



	 Internet Data Collection	 11

Click on the form 10-K for a year

Move to table of contents

Click on item 8 financial statements



12	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Click on consolidated statement of income

Click on the form 10-K for a year

Copy and paste income statement



	 Internet Data Collection	 13

Copy of balance sheet

Copy and paste balance sheet



14	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, (in millions except par 
value) 2011 2010
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 12,803 8,517

Short-term investments 1,08 2,682

TOTAL CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND 
SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

13,891 11,199

Marketable securities 144 138

Trade accounts receivable, less allowances of $83 
and $48, respectively

4,920 4,430

Inventories 3,092 2,650

Prepaid expenses and other assets 3,450 3,162

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 25,497 21,579

EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS 7,233 6,954

OTHER INVESTMENTS, PRINCIPALLY 
BOTTLING COMPANIES

1,141 631

OTHER ASSETS 3,495 2,121

PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT—net 14,939 14,727

TRADEMARKS WITH INDEFINITE LIVES 6,430 6,356

BOTTLERS’ FRANCHISE RIGHTS WITH 
INDEFINITE LIVES

7,770 7,511

GOODWILL 12,219 11,665

OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 1,250 1,377

TOTAL ASSETS 79,974 72,921

Copy of balance sheet



	 Internet Data Collection	 15

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,009 8,859

Loans and notes payable 12,871 8,100

Current maturities of long-term debt 2,041 1,276

Accrued income taxes 362 273

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 24,283 18,508

LONG-TERM DEBT 13,656 14,041

OTHER LIABILITIES 5,420 4,794

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 4,694 4,261

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY 
SHAREOWNERS’ EQUITY

Common stock, $0.25 par value; 
Authorized—5,600 shares;

880 880

Issued—3,520 and 3,520 shares, respectively

Capital surplus 11,212 10,057

Reinvested earnings 53,550 49,278

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 2,703 1,450

Treasury stock, at cost—1,257 and 1,228 shares, 
respectively

31,304 27,762

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREOWNERS 
OF THE COCA-COLA COMPANY

31,635 31,003

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS

286 314

TOTAL EQUITY 31,921 31,317

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 79,974 72,921

Refer to Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statements.

Copy of balance sheet



16	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Copy and paste statement of cash flows

Copy and paste statement of cash flows



	 Internet Data Collection	 17

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31,  
(in millions) 2011 2010 2009
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Consolidated net income 8,634 11,859 6,906

Depreciation and amortization 1,954 1,443 1,236

Stock-based compensation expense 354 380 241

Deferred income taxes 1,028 617 353

Equity (income) loss—net of dividends (269) (671) (359)

Foreign currency adjustments 7 151 61

Significant (gains) losses on sales of 
assets—net

(220) (645) (43)

Other significant (gains) losses—net — (4,713) —

Other operating charges 214 264 134

Other items (335) 477 221

Net change in operating assets and 
liabilities

(1,893) 370 (564)

Net cash provided by operating 
activities

9,474 9,532 8,186

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of short-term investments (4,057) (4,579) (2,130)

Proceeds from disposals of short-term 
investments

5,647 4,032 —

Acquisitions and investments (977) (2,511) (300)

Purchases of other investments (787) (132) (22)

Proceeds from disposals of bottling 
companies and other investments

562 972 240

Purchases of property, plant, and 
equipment

(2,920) (2,215) (1,993)

Proceeds from disposals of property, 
plant, and equipment

101 134 104

Other investing activities (93) (106) (48)

Net cash provided by (used in) 
investing activities

(2,524) (4,405) (4,149)

Copy of statement of cash flows



18	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Issuances of debt 27,495 15,251 14,689

Payments of debt (22,530) (13,403) (12,326)

Issuances of stock 1,569 1,666 664

Purchases of stock for treasury (4,513) (2,961) (1,518)

Dividends (4,300) (4,068) (3,800)

Other financing activities 45 50 (2)

Net cash provided by (used in) 
financing activities

(2,234) (3,465) (2,293)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE 
CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS

(430) (166) 576

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Net increase (decrease) during the year 4,286 1,496 2,320

Balance at beginning of year 8,517 7,021 4,701

Balance at end of year 12,803 8,517 7,021

Copy of statement of cash flows



	 Internet Data Collection	 19

In
co

m
e 

st
at

em
en

t
20

01
20

02
20

03
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
A

ve
ra

ge
Sa

le
s

17
,5

45
19

,5
64

21
,0

44
21

,7
42

23
,1

04
24

,0
88

28
,8

57
31

,9
44

30
,9

90
35

,1
19

46
,5

42
26

,2
72

C
os

t o
f G

oo
ds

 S
ol

d
6,

04
4

7,
10

5
7,

76
2

7,
67

4
8,

19
5

8,
16

4
10

,4
06

11
,3

74
11

,0
88

12
,6

93
18

,2
16

9,
38

5

O
pe

ra
ti

ng
 E

xp
en

se
s

6,
14

9
7,

00
1

8,
06

1
8,

37
0

8,
82

4
9,

61
6

11
,1

99
12

,1
24

11
,6

71
13

,9
77

28
,3

26
10

,0
94

EB
IT

5,
35

2
5,

45
8

5,
22

1
5,

69
8

6,
08

5
6,

30
8

7,
25

2
8,

44
6

8,
23

1
8,

44
9

10
,1

54
6,

79
4

In
te

re
st

 E
xp

en
se

28
9

19
9

17
8

19
6

24
0

22
0

45
6

43
8

35
5

73
3

41
7

33
5

N
et

 In
co

m
e

3,
96

9
3,

05
0

4,
34

7
4,

84
7

4,
87

2
5,

08
0

6,
02

7
5,

87
4

6,
90

6
11

,8
59

8,
57

2
5,

87
4

C
oc

a-
C

ol
a



20	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

B
al

an
ce

 s
he

et
20

01
20

02
20

03
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
A

V
E

R
A

G
E

C
as

h
1,

86
6

2,
26

0
3,

36
2

6,
70

7
4,

70
1

2,
44

0
4,

09
3

4,
70

1
7,

02
1

8,
51

7
12

,8
03

4,
86

7

A
cc

ou
nt

s R
ec

ei
va

bl
e

1,
88

2
2,

09
7

2,
09

1
2,

24
4

2,
28

1
2,

58
7

3,
31

7
3,

09
0

3,
75

8
4,

43
0

4,
92

0
2,

87
7

In
ve

nt
or

y
1,

05
5

1,
29

4
1,

25
2

1,
42

0
1,

42
4

1,
64

1
2,

22
0

2,
18

7
2,

35
4

2,
65

0
3,

09
2

1,
82

7

C
ur

re
nt

 A
ss

et
s

7,
17

1
7,

35
2

8,
39

6
12

,0
94

10
,2

05
8,

44
1

12
,1

05
12

,1
76

17
,5

51
21

,5
79

8,
01

2
12

,2
11

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
80

3
80

6
85

0
89

3
93

2
93

8
1,

16
3

1,
22

8
1,

23
6

1,
44

3
1,

95
4

1,
05

4

N
et

 F
ix

ed
 A

ss
et

s
4,

45
3

5,
91

1
6,

09
7

6,
09

1
5,

83
1

6,
90

3
8,

49
3

8,
32

6
9,

56
1

14
,7

27
14

,9
39

7,
99

3

T
ot

al
 A

ss
et

s
22

,4
17

24
,4

06
27

,3
42

31
,4

41
29

,4
27

29
,9

63
43

,2
69

40
,5

19
48

,6
71

72
,9

21
79

,9
74

38
,6

62

A
cc

ou
nt

s P
ay

ab
le

3,
67

9
3,

69
2

4,
05

8
4,

40
3

4,
49

3
5,

05
5

6,
91

5
6,

20
5

6,
65

7
8,

85
9

9,
00

9
5,

59
3

C
ur

re
nt

 L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

8,
42

9
7,

34
1

7,
88

6
10

,9
71

9,
83

6
8,

89
0

13
,2

25
12

,9
88

13
,7

21
18

,5
08

24
,2

93
11

,4
85

Lo
ng

-T
er

m
 D

eb
t

1,
21

9
2,

70
1

2,
51

7
1,

15
7

1,
15

4
1,

31
4

3,
27

7
2,

78
1

5,
05

9
14

,0
41

13
,6

56
3,

77
8

T
ot

al
 D

eb
t

11
,0

51
12

,6
06

13
,2

52
15

,3
92

13
,0

72
13

,0
43

21
,5

25
19

,6
57

23
,3

25
41

,6
04

48
,6

83
19

,2
75

R
et

ai
ne

d 
Ea

rn
in

gs
23

,4
43

24
,5

06
26

,6
87

29
,1

05
31

,2
99

33
,4

68
36

,2
35

38
,5

13
41

,5
37

49
,2

78
53

,5
50

34
,5

14

T
ot

al
 O

w
ne

rs
’ E

qu
it

y
11

,3
66

11
,8

00
14

,0
90

15
,9

35
16

,3
55

16
,9

20
21

,7
44

20
,8

62
25

,3
46

31
,3

17
31

,2
91

19
,3

74

T
ot

al
 L

ia
bi

lit
ie

s a
nd

 O
E

22
,4

17
24

,4
06

27
,3

42
31

,3
27

29
,4

27
29

,9
63

43
,2

69
40

,5
19

48
,6

71
72

,9
21

79
,9

74
38

,6
49

C
oc

a-
C

ol
a



	 Internet Data Collection	 21

St
at

em
en

t 
of

 c
as

h 
flo

w
s

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

A
ve

ra
ge

D
iv

id
en

ds
 (

–)
1,

79
1

1,
98

7
2,

16
6

2,
42

9
2,

67
8

2,
91

1
3,

14
9

3,
52

1
3,

80
0

4,
06

8
4,

30
0

2,
96

8

St
oc

k 
Pr

ic
e

37
.6

6
35

.5
9

42
.0

5
35

.2
7

35
.0

3
43

.1
3

56
.2

6
42

.7
0

55
.6

4
64

.3
9

69
.9

7
45

.5
6

Sh
ar

es
2,

48
7

2,
48

3
2,

46
2

2,
42

9
2,

39
3

2,
35

0
2,

33
1

2,
33

6
2,

32
9

2,
33

3
2,

28
4

2,
38

3

C
oc

a-
C

ol
a



22	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Liquidity Ratios

	 Current assets
	 Current ratio = ----------------------� (See Figure 1.1)

	 Current liabilities

•	 The current ratio is a going concern ratio that indicates how 
many short-term assets the company has for each dollar of 
short-term liabilities.

	 Current  assets – inventories
	 Quick ratio = ------------------------------------� (See Figure 1.1)
	 Current liabilities

•	 The quick ratio is a distress ratio that measures the company’s 
ability to meet short-term financial obligations when inven-
tory is not being converted to accounts receivable and cash.

Asset Management Ratios

	 Receivables
Days sales outstanding = ----------------------� (See Figure 1.2)

	 Annual sales/365

•	 The days’ sales outstanding ratio is the average number of days 
to collect accounts receivable.

Figure 1.1  Current ratio (red) and quick ratio (blue)

1.40

1.20

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002



	 Internet Data Collection	 23

T
ab

le
 1

.1
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

L
iq

ui
di

ty
 r

at
io

s
20

01
20

02
20

03
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
A

ve
ra

ge
C

ur
re

nt
 ra

ti
o

0.
85

08
1.

00
15

1.
06

47
1.

10
24

1.
03

75
0.

94
95

0.
91

53
0.

93
75

1.
27

91
1.

16
59

1.
04

96
1.

05
04

Q
ui

ck
 ra

ti
o

0.
72

56
0.

82
52

0.
90

59
0.

97
29

0.
89

27
0.

76
49

0.
74

74
0.

76
91

1.
10

76
1.

02
27

0.
92

23
0.

88
98



24	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

	 Sales
	 Inventory turnover = ---------------� (See Figure 1.3)

	 Inventory

•	 Inventory turnover is the number of dollars of sales generated 
each year for each dollar of inventory and measures the num-
ber of times a year that inventory is sold.

	 Sales
Net fixed assets = ---------------� (See Figure 1.4)

	 Fixed assets

•	 Net fixed assets ratio is the number of dollars of sales gener-
ated each year for each dollar of net fixed assets.

	 Sales
Total assets turnover = ---------------� (See Figure 1.5)

	 Total assets

•	 Total asset turnover is the number of dollars of sales generated 
each year for each dollar of total assets.

	 Total debt
Total debt ratio = ---------------� (See Figure 1.6)

	 Total assets

•	 The total debt ratio indicates the proportion of assets financed 
with fixed costs financing debt.

	 Total debt
Debt-to-equity = ------------------------� (See Figure 1.7)

	 Owner’s equity

•	 The debt-to-equity ratio is total debt divided by total equity 
and the equity multiplier is total assets divided by owners’ 
equity.

	 Total assets
Equity multiplier = -------------------� (See Figure 1.8)

	 Owner’s equity

•	 The equity multiplier

	 EBIT
Times interest earned = -----------� (See Figure 1.9)

	 Interest



	 Internet Data Collection	 25

T
ab

le
 1

.2
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

A
ss

et
 m

an
ag

em
en

t 
ra

ti
os

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

A
ve

ra
ge

D
ay

s s
al

es
 o

ut
st

an
di

ng
39

.1
5

39
.1

2
36

.2
7

37
.6

7
36

.0
4

39
.2

0
41

.9
6

35
.3

1
44

.2
6

46
.0

4
38

.5
8

39
.5

40
5

In
ve

nt
or

y 
tu

rn
ov

er
16

.6
3

15
.1

2
16

.8
1

15
.3

1
16

.2
2

14
.6

8
13

.0
0

14
.6

1
13

.1
6

13
.2

5
15

.0
5

14
.6

84
9

Fi
xe

d 
as

se
t t

ur
no

ve
r

3.
94

3.
31

3.
45

3.
57

3.
96

3.
49

3.
40

3.
84

3.
24

2.
38

3.
12

3.
40

48

T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

 tu
rn

ov
er

0.
78

0.
80

0.
77

0.
69

0.
79

0.
80

0.
67

0.
79

0.
64

0.
48

0.
58

0.
71

39



26	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Figure 1.2  Days sales outstanding

45

50

35

40

25

30

20

15

10

5

0
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

Figure 1.3  Inventory turnover

18

14

16

10

12

8

6

4

2

0
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

4.50

3.50

4.00

2.50

3.00

2.00

1.50

1.00

0.50

0.00
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

Figure 1.4  Fixed asset turnover



	 Internet Data Collection	 27

Figure 1.5  Total asset turnover

0.90

0.70

0.80

0.50

0.60

0.40

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

Figure 1.6  Total debt ratio

0.70

0.60

0.40

0.50

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

Figure 1.7  Debt-to-equity ratio

1.80

1.40

1.60

1.00

1.20

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002



28	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Fi
na

nc
ia

l L
ev

er
ag

e 
R

at
io

s

T
ab

le
 1

.3
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

Fi
na

nc
ia

l l
ev

er
ag

e 
ra

ti
os

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

A
ve

ra
ge

T
ot

al
 d

eb
t r

at
io

0.
49

0.
52

0.
48

0.
49

0.
44

0.
44

0.
50

0.
49

0.
48

0.
57

0.
60

87
0.

48
92

D
eb

t-
to

-e
qu

it
y 

ra
ti

o
0.

97
1.

07
0.

94
0.

97
0.

80
0.

77
0.

99
0.

94
0.

92
1.

33
1.

55
58

0.
96

95

Eq
ui

ty
 m

ul
ti

pl
ie

r
1.

97
2.

07
1.

94
1.

97
1.

80
1.

77
1.

99
1.

94
1.

92
2.

33
2.

56
1.

97
03

T
im

es
 e

ar
ne

d 
in

te
re

st
18

.5
2

27
.4

3
29

.3
3

29
.0

7
25

.3
5

28
.6

7
15

.9
0

19
.2

8
23

.1
9

11
.5

3
24

.3
5

23
.3

06
2



	 Internet Data Collection	 29

Figure 1.8  Equity multiplier

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

3.00

2.50

2.00

1.50

1.00

0.50

0.00

•	 Times interest earned is interest expense divided by EBIT and 
indicates the extent that EBIT can drop before the company 
does not have sufficient earnings to cover interest expense.

	 EBIT
Operating margin = ---------� (See Figure 1.10)

	 Sales

•	 Operating margin measures ratio of the difference between 
revenues and operating costs and sales.

Figure 1.9  Times earned interest

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

30

35

25

20

10

10

5

0



30	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

P
ro

fit
ab

ili
ty

 R
at

io
s

T
ab

le
 1

.4
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

P
ro

fit
ab

ili
ty

 r
at

io
s

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
O

pe
ra

ti
ng

 M
ar

gi
n

0.
04

8
0.

02
8

0.
02

3
0.

02
6

0.
02

9
0.

02
7

0.
04

4
0.

03
9

0.
03

2
0.

05
8

0.
02

3
0.

03
39

B
as

ic
 E

ar
ni

ng
 P

ow
er

0.
23

9
0.

22
4

0.
19

1
0.

18
1

0.
20

7
0.

21
1

0.
16

8
0.

20
8

0.
16

9
0.

11
6

0.
12

7
0.

18
60

N
et

 P
ro

fit
 M

ar
gi

n
0.

22
6

0.
15

6
0.

20
7

0.
22

3
0.

21
1

0.
21

1
0.

20
9

0.
18

4
0.

22
3

0.
33

8
0.

18
4

0.
21

78

R
et

ur
n 

on
 A

ss
et

s
0.

17
7

0.
12

5
0.

15
9

0.
15

4
0.

16
6

0.
17

0
0.

13
9

0.
14

5
0.

14
2

0.
16

3
0.

10
7

0.
15

13

R
et

ur
n 

on
 E

qu
it

y
0.

34
9

0.
25

8
0.

30
9

0.
30

4
0.

29
8

0.
30

0
0.

27
7

0.
28

2
0.

27
2

0.
37

9
0.

27
4

0.
29

77



	 Internet Data Collection	 31

	 EBIT
Basic earning power = ---------------� (See Figure 1.11)

	 Total assets

•	 Basic earning power is the difference between revenues and 
operating costs and total assets.

	 Net income
Net profit margin = ------------------� (See Figure 1.12)

	 Sales

•	 Net profit margin is the ratio of revenue minus all costs 
divided by sales.

	 Net income
Return on assets = ----------------� (See Figure 1.13)

	 Total assets

•	 Return on assets is net income divided by total assets.

	 Net income
Return on equity = ------------------- � (See Figure 1.14)

	 Owner’s equity

•	 Return on equity is the ratio of net income to owner’s equity.
	 Net income

Earnings per share = ------------------------------� (See Figure 1.15)
	 # of shares outstanding

•	 Earnings per share is net income divided by the number of 
shares outstanding.

	 Market price per share
Price-to-earnings = -----------------------------� (See Figure 1.16)

	 Earnings per share

•	 The price-to-earnings ratio, P/E, is the market price per share 
of the stock divided by earnings per share and represents the 
number of dollars investors are willing to pay for each dollar 
of earnings.

	 Owner’s equity
Book value per share = -------------------� (See Figure 1.17)

	 # of shares out



32	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Figure 1.10  Operating margin

0.07

0.06

0.04

0.05

0.03

0.02

0.01

0.00
2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

Figure 1.12  Net profit margin

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

0.35

0.40

0.30

0.25

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

0.00

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

0.25

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

0.00

Figure 1.11  Basic earning power



	 Internet Data Collection	 33

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

0.40

0.35

0.30

0.25

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

0.00

Figure 1.14  Return on equity

Figure 1.15  Earnings per share

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

0.18

0.16

0.14

0.12

0.10

0.08

0.06

0.04

0.02

0.00

Figure 1.13  Return on assets



34	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

•	 Book value per share is owners’ equity divided by the number 
of shares outstanding.

	 Stock price per share
Market to book value = --------------------------� (See Figure 1.18)

	 Book value per share

•	 The market value to book value ratio is the market price per 
share divided by the book value per share and is the number 
of dollars that investors are willing to pay for each dollar of 
assets in the company.

	 Dividends
Dividends per share = --------------� (See Figure 1.19)

	 # of shares

•	 Dividends per share is the dividends paid by the company 
divided by the number of shares outstanding.

	 Dividend per share
Dividend yield= ------------------------� (See Figure 1.20)

	 Stock prices

•	 Dividend yield is the dividend per share divided by the mar-
ket price per share.

	 Dividend per share
Payout ratio = ------------------------� (See Figure 1.21)

	 Earnings per share

Figure 1.16  Price-to-earnings ratio

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

35

30

25

20

15

10

5

0



	 Internet Data Collection	 35

M
ar

ke
t-

B
as

ed
 R

at
io

s

T
ab

le
 1

.5
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

M
ar

ke
t 

ra
ti

os
20

01
20

02
20

03
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
A

ve
ra

ge
Ea

rn
in

gs
 p

er
 sh

ar
e

1.
60

1.
23

1.
77

2.
00

2.
04

2.
16

2.
59

2.
51

2.
97

5.
08

3.
75

2.
48

17

Pr
ic

e 
ea

rn
in

gs
23

.6
0

28
.9

7
23

.8
2

17
.6

8
17

.2
1

19
.9

5
21

.7
6

16
.9

8
18

.7
6

12
.6

7
18

.6
4

19
.7

54
9

B
oo

k 
va

lu
e

4.
57

4.
75

5.
72

6.
56

6.
83

7.
20

9.
33

8.
93

10
.8

8
13

.4
2

13
.7

0
8.

18
17

M
ar

ke
t v

al
ue

8.
24

7.
49

7.
35

5.
38

5.
13

5.
99

6.
03

4.
78

5.
11

4.
80

5.
11

5.
78

34

Pa
yo

ut
 ra

ti
o

0.
45

0.
65

0.
50

0.
50

0.
55

0.
57

0.
52

0.
60

0.
55

0.
34

0.
50

0.
53

21

Ea
rn

in
gs

 re
te

nt
io

n 
ra

ti
o

0.
55

0.
35

0.
50

0.
50

0.
45

0.
43

0.
48

0.
40

0.
45

0.
66

0.
50

0.
46

79

D
iv

id
en

ds
 p

er
 sh

ar
e

0.
72

0.
80

0.
88

1.
00

1.
12

1.
24

1.
35

1.
51

1.
63

1.
74

1.
88

1.
25

24

D
iv

id
en

d 
yi

el
d

0.
01

9
0.

02
2

0.
02

1
0.

02
8

0.
03

2
0.

02
9

0.
02

4
0.

03
5

0.
02

9
0.

02
7

0.
02

7
0.

02
76



36	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Figure 1.17  Book value

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

16.00

14.00

12.00

10.00

8.00

6.00

4.00

2.00

0.00

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

8.00

7.00

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00

Figure 1.18  Market value

•	 The payout ratio is dividend per share divided by the market 
price per share.

Retention ratio = (1 – payout ratio)� (See Figure 1.22)

•	 The retention rate is one minus the payout ratio.



	 Internet Data Collection	 37

Figure 1.19  Dividends per share

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

2.00

1.80

1.60

1.40

1.20

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

0.040

0.035

0.030

0.025

0.020

0.015

0.010

0.005

0.000

Figure 1.20  Dividend yield

Figure 1.21  Payout ratio

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

0.70

0.60

0.50

0.40

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00



38	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

2001 20122011201020092008200720062005200420032002

0.70

0.60

0.50

0.40

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00

Figure 1.22  Retention ratio

Excel worksheet showing calculated ratios



CHAPTER 2

Financial Ratio  
Analysis—Calculating and 

Graphing Ratios 

Financial Statements

In corporate financial reports there are two constructed financial state-
ments and two derived financial statements. Constructed financial state-
ments are the Balance Sheet and Income Statement, which consist of 
financial information derived from journal entries. The Balance Sheet is 
a cross-sectional representation of the company at a point in time and is 
a stock concept, that is, measurements at a point in time. The Balance 
Sheet represents the total of all the transactions that have occurred in 
the company up to that point in time. Alternatively, the Income State-
ment is a flow concept that reports what happened to the company over 
the latest reporting period. The Statement of Retained Earnings and the 
Statement of Cash Flows are derived financial statements developed from 
information in the Balance Sheet and Income Statement. The Statement 
of Retained Earnings links the Income Statement and the Balance Sheet 
and shows the increase in retained earnings for each reporting period. The 
Statement of Cash Flows reports how the company attained and used its 
cash over the reporting period.

Accounting information is classified according to the uses of the 
information. The broadest set of accounting information is Managerial 
Accounting Information. Managerial Accounting Information is com-
prised of all the accounting information, including financial account-
ing, available within the corporation that is used by corporate decision 
makers. Financial Accounting Information is a subset of Managerial 
Accounting Information and is used primarily for reporting the com-
pany’s financial condition to outside fund providers: banks, debt holders, 



40	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

and stock investors. Tax Accounting Information is used to construct tax 
returns for governments.

Benchmarking

Benchmarking can be done for the individual corporation or compara-
tively within a company’s industry. Financial ratio analysis is a fundamen-
tal way to benchmark a company’s performance over time. A financial 
decision maker within the corporation can view financial ratios over time 
to determine trends that help evaluate the company’s past performance 
and estimate future performance. Generally, financial ratios deteriorate 
over time prior to a collapse of the firm. For example, the current ratio, a 
measure of liquidity, deteriorates prior to bankruptcy.

Industry group analysis is done to determine how the company is 
performing relative to other similar companies. Industry groups are nor-
mally determined by the Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) code 
the company is listed in. There are 10 one-digit SIC codes and each SIC 
code has as many as four digits. Sidebar A contains the 10 SIC codes and 
their definitions.

When benchmarking to other companies in an SIC code, financial 
ratios are compared to the industry median. Companies within an industry 
(SIC) are ranked on a ratio from high to low. As an industry matures, many 
firms go out of existence. In 1900, there were more than 500 automobile 
manufacturing companies in America alone. Now, six car companies make 
95 percent of cars worldwide. All of the other car companies were merged or 
went bankrupt. Firms that exist tend to have similar—optimal—financial 
structures because they have similar operating environments. Thus, average 
translates into optimal. Firms with return on investment ratios that are too 
high are copied until their advantage is reduced to zero by competition. 
Firms with return on investment (ROI) ratios that are too low are acquired 
or go bankrupt. Thus, survivor firms have similar financial structures.

Financial Ratio Analysis of an Individual Company

This chapter conducts a financial ratio analysis to assess the individual his-
torical performance of Coca-Cola. There are five categories of financial  



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 41

ratios that we calculate in this chapter: liquidity ratios, asset manage-
ment ratios, financial leverage ratios, profitability ratios, and market-based 
ratios. Ratio analysis allows the financial analyst to examine a company 
and assess how the company is performing over the time period being 
analyzed. Using data from financial statements, we examine the company’s 
performance over time. The Power Point slides in Chapter 2 show in detail 
how to locate the information needed to conduct this analysis.

Liquidity Ratios

Liquidity ratios measure the firm’s ability to meet short-term financial 
obligations. These ratios measure the firm’s ability to continue to stay 
in business and to ensure that the firm has enough cash and short-term 
assets, such as accounts receivables and inventories, to meet short-term 
financial obligations, such as accounts payables and notes payables. The 
current ratio is a liquidity ratio that shows the relationship between short-
term financial assets and short-term financial liabilities. The short term 
is either one accounting period or one year, whichever is shorter. The 
current ratio is a going concern measure and shows how many dollars of 
short-term assets a company has for each dollar of short-term obligations, 
assuming that the company continues to operate normally. That is, the 
company continues to convert labor, raw materials, and fixed assets to 
inventory, which is sold for accounts receivable, and later the accounts 
receivable are converted to cash after which the process begins again. The 
quick ratio measures the firm’s liquidity assuming that the inventory is 
not to be included in the numerator. The quick ratio is a distress ratio and 
measures the number of dollars of short-term monetary assets (denomi-
nated in a fixed number of currency units) held by the firm for each dollar 
of short-term obligations owed by the company. Both formulas for each 
ratio are shown below. The current ratio for Coca-Cola was the highest in 
2009 at 1.2791 and the quick ratio 1.1076 was the highest in 2009. The 
averages for the current ratio and the quick ratio for the 10-year period 
from 2004 to 2013 were 1.0653 and 0.91781, respectively.

	 Current assets
Current ratio = -----------------------� (See Figure 2.1)
	 Current liabilities



42	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

T
ab

le
 2

.1
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a 
C

o.
 (

K
O

) 
fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

t 
in

pu
t,

 2
00

4–
20

13

B
al

an
ce

 s
he

et
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
20

12
20

13
A

ve
ra

ge
C

as
h

6,
70

7
4,

70
1

2,
44

0
4,

09
3

4,
70

1
7,

02
1

8,
51

7
12

,8
03

8,
48

2
10

,4
14

6,
98

8

A
cc

ou
nt

s r
ec

ei
va

bl
e

2,
24

4
2,

28
1

2,
58

7
3,

31
7

3,
09

0
3,

75
8

4,
43

0
4,

92
0

4,
75

9
4,

87
3

3,
62

6

In
ve

nt
or

y
1,

42
0

1,
42

4
1,

64
1

2,
22

0
2,

18
7

2,
35

4
2,

65
0

3,
09

2
3,

26
4

3,
27

7
2,

35
3

O
th

er
 c

ur
re

nt
 a

ss
et

s
1,

72
3

1,
79

9
1,

77
3

2,
47

5
2,

19
8

4,
41

8
5,

98
2

4,
68

2
13

,8
23

12
,7

40
5,

16
1

C
ur

re
nt

 a
ss

et
s

12
,0

94
10

,2
05

8,
44

1
12

,1
05

12
,1

76
17

,5
51

21
,5

79
25

,4
97

30
,3

28
31

,3
04

18
,1

28

N
et

 fi
xe

d 
as

se
ts

19
,3

47
19

,2
22

21
,5

22
31

,1
64

28
,3

43
31

,1
20

51
,3

42
54

,4
77

55
,8

46
58

,7
51

37
,1

13

T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

s
31

,4
41

29
,4

27
29

,9
63

43
,2

69
40

,5
19

48
,6

71
72

,9
21

79
,9

74
86

,1
74

90
,0

55
55

,2
41

A
cc

ou
nt

s p
ay

ab
le

4,
40

3
4,

49
3

5,
05

5
6,

91
5

6,
20

5
6,

65
7

8,
85

9
9,

00
9

8,
68

0
9,

57
7

6,
98

5

C
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
ti

es
10

,9
71

9,
83

6
8,

89
0

13
,2

25
12

,9
88

13
,7

21
18

,5
08

24
,2

83
27

,8
21

27
,8

11
16

,8
05

Lo
ng

-t
er

m
 d

eb
t

1,
15

7
1,

15
4

1,
31

4
3,

27
7

2,
78

1
5,

05
9

14
,0

41
13

,6
56

14
,7

36
28

,8
04

8,
59

8

T
ot

al
 d

eb
t

15
,3

92
13

,0
72

13
,0

43
21

,5
25

19
,6

57
23

,3
25

41
,6

04
48

,6
83

53
,0

06
56

,6
15

30
,5

92

R
et

ai
ne

d 
ea

rn
in

gs
29

,1
05

31
,2

99
33

,4
68

36
,2

35
38

,5
13

41
,5

37
49

,2
78

53
,5

50
58

,0
45

61
,6

60
43

,2
69

T
ot

al
 o

w
ne

rs
’ e

qu
it

y
15

,9
35

16
,3

55
16

,9
20

21
,7

44
20

,8
62

25
,3

46
31

,3
17

31
,2

91
33

,1
68

33
,4

40
24

,6
38

T
ot

al
 li

ab
ili

ti
es

 a
nd

 O
E

31
,3

27
29

,4
27

29
,9

63
43

,2
69

40
,5

19
48

,6
71

72
,9

21
79

,9
74

86
,1

74
90

,0
55

55
,2

30



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 43

In
co

m
e 

st
at

em
en

t
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
20

12
20

13
A

ve
ra

ge
Sa

le
s

21
,7

42
23

,1
04

24
,0

88
28

,8
57

31
,9

44
30

,9
90

35
,1

19
46

,5
42

48
,0

17
46

,8
54

33
,7

26

C
os

t o
f g

oo
ds

 so
ld

7,
67

4
8,

19
5

8,
16

4
10

,4
06

11
,3

74
11

,0
88

12
,6

93
18

,2
16

19
,0

53
18

,4
21

12
,5

28

O
pe

ra
ti

ng
 in

co
m

e
14

,0
68

14
,9

09
15

,9
24

18
,4

51
20

,5
70

19
,9

02
22

,4
26

28
,3

26
28

,9
64

28
,4

33
21

,1
97

O
pe

ra
ti

ng
 e

xp
en

se
s

8,
37

0
8,

82
4

9,
61

6
11

,1
99

12
,1

24
11

,6
71

13
,9

77
28

,3
26

10
,7

79
18

,2
05

13
,3

09

EB
IT

5,
69

8
6,

08
5

6,
30

8
7,

25
2

8,
44

6
8,

23
1

8,
44

9
10

,1
54

10
,7

79
10

,2
28

8,
16

3

In
te

re
st

 e
xp

en
se

19
6

24
0

22
0

45
6

43
8

35
5

73
3

41
7

47
1

53
4

40
6

N
et

 in
co

m
e

4,
84

7
4,

87
2

5,
08

0
6,

02
7

5,
87

4
6,

90
6

11
,8

59
8,

57
2

9,
01

9
8,

58
4

7,
16

4

St
at

em
en

t 
of

 c
as

h 
flo

w
s

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

A
ve

ra
ge

D
iv

id
en

ds
 (

–)
2,

42
9

2,
67

8
2,

91
1

3,
14

9
3,

52
1

3,
80

0
4,

06
8

4,
30

0
4,

59
5

4,
96

9
3,

64
2

St
oc

k 
pr

ic
e

35
.2

7
35

.0
3

43
.1

3
56

.2
6

42
.7

0
55

.6
4

64
.3

9
69

.9
7

35
.7

4
41

.3
1

48

Sh
ar

es
2,

42
9

2,
39

3
2,

35
0

2,
33

1
2,

33
6

2,
32

9
2,

33
3

2,
28

4
4,

50
4

4,
43

4
2,

77
2

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
89

3
93

2
93

8
1,

16
3

1,
22

8
1,

23
6

1,
44

3
1,

95
4

1,
98

2
1,

97
7

1,
37

5

T
ab

le
 2

.2
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

L
iq

ui
di

ty
 r

at
io

s
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
20

12
20

13
A

ve
ra

ge
C

ur
re

nt
 ra

ti
o

1.
10

24
1.

03
75

0.
94

95
0.

91
53

0.
93

75
1.

27
91

1.
16

59
1.

05
00

1.
09

01
1.

12
56

1.
06

53

Q
ui

ck
 ra

ti
o

0.
97

29
0.

89
27

0.
76

49
0.

74
74

0.
76

91
1.

10
76

1.
02

27
0.

92
27

0.
97

28
1.

00
78

0.
91

81



44	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

	 Current assets – inventories
Quick ratio = -----------------------------------� (See Figure 2.1)
	 Current liabilities

Asset Management Ratios

Asset management ratios measure the efficiency of the firm in the use of 
assets. If a firm holds excess assets, these excess assets will increase the cost 
of funds and the increased cost of funds will reduce profitability. If asset 
levels are too low, sales opportunities may be lost, which reduces profit-
ability, also. Asset management ratios are days’ sales outstanding, inven-
tory turnover, net fixed assets turnover, and total assets turnover. The days’ 
sale outstanding ratio is the average number of days needed to collect 
accounts receivable. Inventory turnover shows how many dollars of sales 
the company generates for each dollar of inventory, which measures sales 
efficiency. Net fixed assets turnover is the number of dollars of sales gen-
erated for each dollar of inventory. Total asset turnover is the number of 
dollars of sales generated for each dollar of total assets. The highest value 
for days’ sales outstanding was in 2010 at 46.04 days and the average was 
39.32 days. The highest level for inventory turnover was in 2005 at 16.22 
and the average was 14.43. The highest value for net fixed asset turnover 
was 1.20 in 2005 and the average was 0.97. The highest value for total 
asset turnover was 0.80 in 2006 and the average was 0.65.

	 Receivables
Days sales outstanding = ----------------------� (See Figure 2.2)
	 Annual sales/365

20132012201120102009200820072006200520042003

1.40

1.20

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00

Figure 2.1  Current ratio (red) and quick ratio (blue) 



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 45

	 Sales
Inventory turnover = -------------� (See Figure 2.3)
	 Inventory

	 Sales
Net fixed assets turnover (NFA) = ---------------� (See Figure 2.4)
	 Fixed assets

2014201220102008200620042002

50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0

Figure 2.2  Days sales outstanding

Figure 2.3  Inventory turnover

2014201220102008200620042002

18
16
14
12
10
8
6
4
2
0

2014201220102008200620042002

4.50

4.00

3.50

3.00

2.50

2.00

1.50

1.00

0.50

0.00

Figure 2.4  Fixed asset turnover



46	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

T
ab

le
 2

.3
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

A
ss

et
 m

an
ag

em
en

t 
ra

ti
os

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
D

ay
s s

al
es

 o
ut

st
an

di
ng

37
.6

71
8

36
.0

35
5

39
.2

00
2

41
.9

55
3

35
.3

07
1

44
.2

61
7

46
.0

42
0

38
.5

84
5

36
.1

75
4

37
.9

61
4

39
.3

19
5

In
ve

nt
or

y 
tu

rn
ov

er
15

.3
11

3
16

.2
24

7
14

.6
78

9
12

.9
98

6
14

.6
06

3
13

.1
64

8
13

.2
52

5
15

.0
52

4
14

.7
11

1
14

.2
97

8
14

.4
29

8

Fi
xe

d 
as

se
t t

ur
no

ve
r

1.
12

38
1.

20
20

1.
11

92
0.

92
60

1.
12

71
0.

99
58

0.
68

40
0.

85
43

0.
85

98
0.

79
75

0.
96

89

T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

 tu
rn

ov
er

0.
69

15
0.

78
51

0.
80

39
0.

66
69

0.
78

84
0.

63
67

0.
48

16
0.

58
20

0.
55

72
0.

52
03

0.
65

14



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 47

	 Sales
Total assets turnover (NFA) = ----------------� (See Figure 2.5)
	 Total assets

Financial Leverage Ratios

Financial leverage ratios or debt management ratios indicate the extent to 
which Coca-Cola uses debt to finance assets. The use of debt will increase 
a firm’s return on equity (ROE) if the firm earns more on its assets than 
the interest rate on debt and, at the same time, increased financial lever-
age will increase the variability of net income. The ratios in this category 
include the total debt ratio, the debt-to-equity ratio, the equity multi-
plier, and the times-interest earned ratio. The total debt ratio measures the 
proportion of funds provided by creditors and debt holders. Total debt 
includes both current liabilities and long-term debt. Creditors and bond 
holders prefer a lower debt ratio. The debt-to-equity ratio measures the 
ratio of total debt to total equity. A higher debt ratio indicates more finan-
cial leverage and more risk. The equity multiplier is total assets divided 
by total equity. This ratio indicates how many additional dollars of assets 
the company can buy for each additional dollar of equity. Times interest 
earned is the ratio of EBIT to interest expense and measures the ratio of 
dollars of EBIT the company has for each dollar of interest expense. The 
times interest earned ratio indicates how much EBIT can fall before EBIT 
is less than the interest expense. This is an important indicator because 
the failure to make interest payments is an act of bankruptcy. The highest 
total debt ratio was 0.63 in 2013 and indicates that Coca-Cola financed 

2014201220102008200620042002

0.90

0.80

0.70

0.60

0.50

0.40

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00

Figure 2.5  Total asset turnover



48	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

T
ab

le
 2

.4
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

Fi
na

nc
ia

l l
ev

er
ag

e 
ra

ti
os

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

A
ve

ra
ge

T
ot

al
 d

eb
t r

at
io

0.
48

96
0.

44
42

0.
43

53
0.

49
75

0.
48

51
0.

47
92

0.
57

05
0.

60
87

0.
61

51
0.

62
87

0.
52

54

D
eb

t-
to

-e
qu

it
y 

ra
ti

o
0.

96
59

0.
79

93
0.

77
09

0.
98

99
0.

94
22

0.
92

03
1.

32
85

1.
55

58
1.

59
81

1.
69

30
1.

15
64

Eq
ui

ty
 m

ul
ti

pl
ie

r
1.

97
31

1.
79

93
1.

77
09

1.
98

99
1.

94
22

1.
92

03
2.

32
85

2.
55

58
2.

59
81

2.
69

30
2.

15
71

T
im

es
 e

ar
ne

d 
in

te
re

st
29

.0
71

4
25

.3
54

2
28

.6
72

7
15

.9
03

5
19

.2
83

1
23

.1
85

9
11

.5
26

6
24

.3
50

1
22

.8
85

4
19

.1
53

6
21

.9
38

6



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 49

57 percent of assets with debt. The average total debt ratio was 0.53. 
The highest debt-to-equity ratio was 1.69 in 2013 and averaged at 1.16. 
The highest equity multiplier was 2.69 in 2013 and averaged at 2.16. The 
highest times interest earned was 29.07 in 2004 and averaged at 21.94.

	 Total debt
Total debt ratio = ---------------� (See Figure 2.6) 
	 Total assets

	 Total debt
Debt to equity = ---------------------� (See Figure 2.7) 
	 Owner’s equity

	 Total assets
Equity multiplier = ----------------------� (See Figure 2.8) 
	 Owner’s equity

	 EBIT
Times interest earned = ------------� (See Figure 2.9)
	 Interest

2014201220102008200620042002

0.70

0.60

0.50

0.40

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00

Figure 2.6  Total debt ratio

2014201220102008200620042002

1.80

1.60

1.40

1.20

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00

Figure 2.7  Debt-to-equity ratio



50	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Profitability Ratios

Profitability ratios measure a company’s overall efficiency and analyze the 
relationship between sales and expenses. Profitability ratios are operating 
margin, net profit margin, return on assets, and ROE. Operating margin 
is the ratio of operating income and sales and shows operating profit per 
dollar of sales. Net profit margin is the ratio of net income to sales and 
measures the overall operating efficiency of the company. Net profit mar-
gin is the proportion of revenue earned by the company. Return on assets 
is net income divided by total assets. ROE is the ratio of net income to 
owner’s equity. ROE is the proportion of profit generated for each dollar 
of equity. The highest operating margin was 0.058 in 2010 and the aver-
age was 0.033. The highest level of net profit margin was 0.338 in 2010 
and the average was 0.215. The highest level of return on assets was 1.70 

2014201220102008200620042002

3.00

2.50

2.00

1.50

1.00

0.50

0.00

Figure 2.8  Equity multiplier

20132012201120102009200820072006200520042003

1.40

1.20

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00

Figure 2.9  Times earned interest



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 51

in 2006 and the average was 0.139. The highest level of ROE was 0.379 
in 2010 and the average was 0.291.

	 EBIT
Operating margin = ----------� (See Figure 2.10)
	 Sales

	 Net income
Net profit margin = ----------------� (See Figure 2.11)
	 Sales

	 Net income
Return on assets = ------------------� (See Figure 2.12)
	 Total assets

	 Net income
Return on equity = -------------------� (See Figure 2.13)
	 Owner’s equity

•	 ROE is the ratio of net income to owner’s equity.

Figure 2.10  Operating margin

2014201220102008200620042002

0.07

0.06

0.05

0.04

0.03

0.02

0.01

0.00

Figure 2.11  Net profit margin

2014201220102008200620042002

0.40

0.35

0.30

0.25

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

0.00



52	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

T
ab

le
 2

.5
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

P
ro

fit
ab

ili
ty

 r
at

io
s

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

A
ve

ra
ge

O
pe

ra
ti

ng
 m

ar
gi

n 
0.

02
55

0.
02

93
0.

02
69

0.
04

38
0.

03
85

0.
03

20
0.

05
77

0.
02

29
0.

02
47

0.
02

90
0.

03
30

N
et

 p
ro

fit
 m

ar
gi

n
0.

22
29

0.
21

09
0.

21
09

0.
20

89
0.

18
39

0.
22

28
0.

33
77

0.
18

42
0.

18
78

0.
18

32
0.

21
53

R
et

ur
n 

on
 a

ss
et

s
0.

15
42

0.
16

56
0.

16
95

0.
13

93
0.

14
50

0.
14

19
0.

16
26

0.
10

72
0.

10
47

0.
09

53
0.

13
85

R
et

ur
n 

on
 e

qu
it

y
0.

30
42

0.
29

79
0.

30
02

0.
27

72
0.

28
16

0.
27

25
0.

37
87

0.
27

39
0.

27
19

0.
25

67
0.

29
15



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 53

Market-Based Ratios

Market-based ratios show the value placed on the company by sharehold-
ers. The value of the firm is equal to the market capitalization of the firm. 
The market capitalization of the firm is equal to the number of shares out-
standing times the price per share. There are seven market-based ratios: 
earnings per share, the price-to-earnings ratio, the book value ratio, the 
market value ratio, the payout ratio, the dividends per share ratio, and 
dividend yield. The earnings per share ratio measures net income earned 
for each share. The price to earnings ratio is the dollars shareholders will 
pay for each dollar of earnings of the company. The book value ratio is the 
stock price based on the accounting value of the firm. The market value 
ratio shows the number of dollars that shareholders pay for each dollar 
of book value. The payout ratio is the proportion of net income paid in 

2014201220102008200620042002

0.18

0.16

0.14

0.12

0.10

0.08

0.06

0.04

0.02

0.00

Figure 2.12  Return on assets

Figure 2.13  Return on equity

2014201220102008200620042002

0.40

0.35

0.30

0.25

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

0.00



54	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

dividends. Dividends per share are dividends divided by shares. Dividend 
yield is dividends per share divided by the stock price.

Coca-Cola did a two-for-one stock split on July 27, 2012. This provides 
some interesting challenges for the financial analyst. Although the share 
data in financial reports after the split adjust for the split, financial infor-
mation from previous financial statements has not been adjusted. Figure 
2.14A shows earnings per share for the period from 2004 to 2013 if the 
data are not adjusted. It appears that the Coca-Cola earnings per share have 
dropped. Figure 2.14B uses data have been adjusted retroactively. The EPS 
trend is still increasing with the exception of the large increase in 2010. 
Adjusted earnings per share were the highest in 2010 at $2.54 per share 
and averaged at $1.55 per share. The price–earnings ratio was the highest 
in 2002 at 28.97 and averaged at 20.14. The book value per share was the 
highest in 2013 at 21.34 and averages 18.28. The market value ratio was 
the highest in 2007 at 6.03 and averaged at 5.27. The payout ratio was the 
highest in 2008 at 0.60 and averaged at 0.52. The retention ratio was the 
highest in 2010 at 0.66 and averaged at 0.48. Adjusted dividends per share 
were the highest in 2013 at 1.12 and averaged at 1.36. The dividend yield 
was the highest in 2008 at 3.53 percent and averaged at 2.87 percent.

	 Net income
Earnings per share = -----------------------------� (See Figure 2.14)
	 # of shares outstanding

	 Market price per share
Price-to-earnings = -----------------------------� (See Figure 2.15)
	 Earnings per share

	 Owner’s equity
Book value per share = ------------------------------� (See Figure 2.16)
	 # of shares outstanding

	 Stock price per share
Market value = ----------------------------� (See Figure 2.17)
	 Book value per share

	 Dividend per share
Payout ratio = ----------------------------� (See Figure 2.18)
	 Earnings per share

	 Dividends
Retention ratio = ----------------� (See Figure 2.19)

	 Net Income



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 55

	 Dividends
Dividend per share = ---------------� (See Figure 2.20)

	 # of Shares

	 Dividend per Share
Dividend yield = --------------------------� (See Figure 2.21)

	 Stock Prices

2014201220102008200620042002

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00

Figure 2.14A  Earnings per share

2014201220102008200620042002

3.00

2.50

2.00

1.50

1.00

0.50

0.00

Figure 2.14B  Adjusted earnings per share

Figure 2.15  Price-to-earnings

2014201220102008200620042002

25

20

15

10

5

0



56	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

T
ab

le
 2

.6
 C

oc
a-

C
ol

a

M
ar

ke
t 

ra
ti

os
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
20

12
20

13
A

ve
ra

ge
Ea

rn
in

gs
 p

er
 sh

ar
e

1.
99

55
2.

03
59

2.
16

17
2.

58
56

2.
51

46
2.

96
52

5.
08

32
3.

75
31

2.
00

24
1.

93
59

2.
70

33

Pr
ic

e 
ea

rn
in

gs
17

.6
75

0
17

.2
05

8
19

.9
51

9
21

.7
59

1
16

.9
81

1
18

.7
64

2
12

.6
67

3
18

.6
43

4
17

.8
48

2
21

.3
38

4
18

.2
83

4

B
oo

k 
va

lu
e

6.
56

03
6.

83
45

7.
20

00
9.

32
82

8.
93

07
10

.8
82

8
13

.4
23

5
13

.7
00

1
7.

36
41

7.
54

17
9.

17
66

M
ar

ke
t v

al
ue

5.
37

63
5.

12
55

5.
99

03
6.

03
12

4.
78

13
5.

11
27

4.
79

68
5.

10
73

4.
85

33
5.

47
75

5.
26

52

Pa
yo

ut
 ra

ti
o

0.
50

11
0.

54
97

0.
57

30
0.

52
25

0.
59

94
0.

55
02

0.
34

30
0.

50
16

0.
50

95
0.

57
89

0.
52

29

Ea
rn

in
gs

 re
te

nt
io

n 
ra

ti
o

0.
49

89
0.

45
03

0.
42

70
0.

47
75

0.
40

06
0.

44
98

0.
65

70
0.

49
84

0.
49

05
0.

42
11

0.
47

71

D
iv

id
en

ds
 p

er
 sh

ar
e

1.
00

00
1.

11
91

1.
23

87
1.

35
09

1.
50

73
1.

63
16

1.
74

37
1.

88
27

1.
02

02
1.

12
07

1.
36

15

D
iv

id
en

d 
yi

el
d

0.
02

84
0.

03
19

0.
02

87
0.

02
40

0.
03

53
0.

02
93

0.
02

71
0.

02
69

0.
02

85
0.

02
71

0.
02

87

EP
S 

ad
ju

st
ed

0.
99

77
1.

01
80

1.
08

09
1.

29
28

1.
25

73
1.

48
26

2.
54

16
1.

87
65

2.
00

24
1.

93
59

1.
54

86

A
dj

us
te

d 
D

PS
0.

50
00

0.
55

95
0.

61
94

0.
67

55
0.

75
36

0.
81

58
0.

87
18

0.
94

13
1.

02
02

1.
12

07
1.

36
15



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 57

Figure 2.16  Book value

2014201220102008200620042002

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

0

Figure 2.17  Market value ratio

2014201220102008200620042002

7.00

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00

Figure 2.18  Payout ratio

2014201220102008200620042002

0.70

0.60

0.50

0.40

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00



58	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

Figure 2.19  Retention ratio

2014201220102008200620042002

0.70

0.60

0.50

0.40

0.30

0.20

0.10

0.00

Figure 2.20A  Dividends per share

2014201220102008200620042002

2.00
1.80
1.60
1.40
1.20
1.00
0.80
0.60
0.40
0.20
0.00

Figure 2.20B  Adjusted dividends per share

2014201220102008200620042002

1.20

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00



	 FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS	 59

Figure 2.21  Dividend yield

0.040

0.035

0.030

0.025

0.020

0.015

0.010

0.005

0.000
2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014





CHAPTER 3 

The DuPont System of 
Financial Analysis

The DuPont system of financial analysis uses a financial model that is based 
on the return on equity (ROE) of a firm. The DuPont system of financial 
analysis is used to examine a firm’s financial statements and financial per-
formance. The three variables that determine ROE are net profit margin 
(NPM), total asset turnover (TAT), and the equity multiplier (EM). NPM 
measures a company’s overall profitability. NPM is the ratio of net income 
to sales, where net income is sales minus costs. A firm with a higher NPM 
would be more efficient than a firm with a lower NPM; other things being 
equal. TAT is a measure of a company’s efficiency in using assets to gener-
ate sales. A firm with a higher TAT ratio generates more sales per dollar 
of assets than a firm with a lower TAT. The EM is the ratio of total assets 
to owners’ equity and measures financial leverage for a firm. A higher EM 
ratio shows that a firm is relying more heavily on debt financing to obtain 
funds to finance assets. ROE is a measure of return to the owners of a firm. 
Financial managers can use the ratios for the DuPont system of financial 
analysis to create pro forma financial statements.

ROE can be decomposed into return on assets and the EM. Return 
on assets can be further disaggregated into NPM and TAT:

ROE = (ROA) * (EM)� (3.1)

ROA = (NPM) * (TAT)� (3.2)

ROE = (NPM) * (TAT) * (EM)� (3.3)

where,
ROE = return on equity 
ROA = return on assets



62	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

EM = equity multiplier
NPM = net profit margin
TAT = total asset turnover

NPM is net profit (loss) divided by sales. TAT is sales divided by total 
assets. The EM is total assets divided by total owners’ equity:

NPM = (NI)/(S)� (3.4)

TAT = (S)/(TA)� (3.5)

EM = (TA)/(OE)� (3.6)

where,
NPM = net profit margin 
NI = net income
S = sales
TAT = total asset turnover 
TA = total assets
EM = equity multiplier
OE = owners’ equity

The DuPont system of financial analysis is based on the ROE model 
that disaggregates ROE into three components: NPM, TAT, and EM. 
The NPM ratio allows the financial analyst to forecast the income state-
ment and the components of the income statement, both revenue and 
expenses. To achieve the target ROE, the firm should determine the net 
income required to achieve the target ROE. Total revenue is predicted 
from the required net income based on the NPM ratio. TAT allows the 
financial analyst to forecast the left-hand side of the balance sheet: assets. 
The firm uses the total revenue projection to predict total asset require-
ments. Based on the firm’s operating leverage, corporate managers can 
determine the ratio of current assets to total assets and the composition of 
assets. The EM allows the financial analyst to forecast the right-hand side 
of the balance sheet because liabilities and owners’ equity must equal total 
assets. The corporation must issue debt so that the leverage ratio remains 
constant. From the DuPont system of financial analysis, the company is 



	 The DuPont System of Financial Analysis	 63

able to develop pro forma financial statements, particularly, the income 
statement and the balance sheet.

The DuPont system of financial analysis fulfills three functions. First, 
the DuPont system allows the firm to project future operations through 
the pro forma financial statements developed as a budget or financial 
plan. The second function performed by the DuPont system is as a con-
trol mechanism. As the firm progresses through the year, the firm can use 
the pro forma financial statements to monitor performance. If the firm’s 
operating performance deviates from the budget, the firm can take cor-
rective action. If the deviation is negative, managers can correct the prob-
lem or adjust their forecasts. If the deviation is positive, managers can 
analyze and potentially enhance the positive change. The third function 
of the DuPont system is in the post-performance audit function. After the 
planning year ends, the firm can compare actual operating performance 
with planned operating performance to determine the deviation from the 
plan. In the long term, effective performance budgeting should result in 
the deviation from the budget being near zero. Otherwise, the firm will 
be under-budgeting or over-budgeting.

ROE analysis provides a system for planning and for analyzing a com-
pany’s performance. The NPM allows the analyst to develop a pro forma 
income statement, as in Figure 3.1. The top box of Figure 3.1 shows an 
abbreviated income statement where the net income is equal to revenues 
minus expenses. Given a target ROE, the financial manager can determine 
the net income needed to achieve the target ROE. From the target ROE, 
the financial manager can determine the revenue level necessary to achieve 
the net income target. The middle box of Figure 3.1 shows how the finan-
cial manager can use the TAT ratio to project the total asset level necessary 
to generate the projected revenue level. Given a level of projected revenue, 
the financial manager can project the level of total assets needed to produce 
the projected level of revenues. The total asset requirement can be used to 
project the pro forma levels of all of the asset accounts. The fundamental 
equation of accounting is that assets equal liabilities plus owners’ equity. 
The bottom box of Figure 3.1 shows how the financial manager uses the 
EM ratio that can be useful in projecting the pro forma financial needs and 
the financial structure of the company. Total liabilities and equity must be 
equal to the projected total asset requirements.



64	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

The DuPont system of financial analysis has three uses. First, the 
DuPont system of financial analysis can be used to construct pro forma 
financial statements for Coca-Cola for planning purposes. Second, the 
DuPont system of financial analysis allows the firm to monitor perfor-
mance during the planning period. Third, the DuPont system of financial 
analysis can be used to audit the planning process. Over the period from 
2001 to 2010, NPM for Coca-Cola was 0.2181. The TAT and EM aver-
ages for Coca-Cola are 0.7261 and 1.9969. ROE averaged 0.3095 for the 
period from 2001 to 2010.

Analysis of ROE and Sustainable Growth  
for Coca-Cola

Table 3.1 contains the data and ratios for the DuPont system financial 
analysis of ROE and the analysis of sustainable growth for Coca-Cola 
based on the annual data for the years from 2004 to 2013. The first five 
lines of Table 3.1 from total revenue to dividends contain the raw data 

Using the DuPont System of Financial Analysis to Develop Pro Forma
Financial Statements 

NPM = (NI) (S)

Sales

– Total costs

Net income 

TAT = (S) (TA)

Current assets

+ Fixed assets
Total assets 

EM = (TA) (OE)

 Total liabilities   

+ Total equity  

Total liabilities + Owners’ equity 

Figure 3.1  Using the DuPont system of financial analysis to develop 
pro forma financial statements. NI, net income; NPM, net profit 
margin; OE, owners’ equity; S, sales; TA, total assets; TAT, total 
asset turnover



	 The DuPont System of Financial Analysis	 65

T
ab

le
 3

.1
 E

xt
en

de
d 

D
uP

on
t 

an
al

ys
is

 o
f C

oc
a-

C
ol

a,
 2

00
4–

20
13

K
O

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

A
ve

ra
ge

Sa
le

s
21

,7
42

23
,1

04
24

,0
88

28
,8

57
31

,9
44

30
,9

90
35

,1
19

46
,5

42
48

,1
07

48
,1

08
33

,8
60

N
et

 in
co

m
e

4,
84

7
4,

87
2

5,
08

0
6,

02
7

5,
87

4
6,

90
6

11
,8

59
8,

57
2

9,
01

9
8,

58
4

7,
16

4

T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

s
31

,4
41

29
,4

27
29

,9
63

43
,2

69
40

,5
19

48
,6

71
72

,9
21

79
,9

74
86

,1
74

90
,0

55
55

,2
41

T
ot

al
 o

w
ne

rs
’ e

qu
it

y
15

,9
35

16
,3

55
16

,9
20

21
,7

44
20

,8
62

25
,3

46
31

,3
17

31
,2

91
33

,1
68

33
,4

40
24

,6
38

D
iv

id
en

ds
 (

-)
2,

42
9

2,
67

8
2,

91
1

3,
14

9
3,

52
1

3,
80

0
4,

06
8

4,
30

0
4,

59
5

4,
96

9
3,

64
2

N
PM

0.
22

29
0.

21
09

0.
21

09
0.

20
89

0.
18

39
0.

22
28

0.
33

77
0.

18
42

0.
18

75
0.

17
84

0.
21

48

T
A

T
0.

69
15

0.
78

51
0.

80
39

0.
66

69
0.

78
84

0.
63

67
0.

48
16

0.
58

20
0.

55
83

0.
53

42
0.

65
29

EM
1.

97
31

1.
79

93
1.

77
09

1.
98

99
1.

94
22

1.
92

03
2.

32
85

2.
55

58
2.

59
81

2.
69

30
2.

15
71

R
R

0.
49

89
0.

45
03

0.
42

70
0.

47
75

0.
40

06
0.

44
98

0.
65

70
0.

49
84

0.
49

05
0.

42
11

0.
47

71

R
O

E
0.

30
42

0.
29

79
0.

30
02

0.
27

72
0.

28
16

0.
27

25
0.

37
87

0.
27

39
0.

27
19

0.
25

67
0.

29
15

G
0.

15
17

0.
13

41
0.

12
82

0.
13

24
0.

11
28

0.
12

25
0.

24
88

0.
13

65
0.

13
34

0.
10

81
0.

14
09

EM
, 

eq
ui

ty
 m

ul
ti

pl
ie

r; 
G

, s
us

ta
in

ab
le

 g
ro

w
th

; N
PM

, n
et

 p
ro

fit
 m

ar
gi

n;
 R

R
, r

et
en

ti
on

 ra
te

; T
A

T
, t

ot
al

 a
ss

et
 tu

rn
ov

er
.



66	 FUNDAMENTALS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS

needed to compute the ratios used in the DuPont system of financial 
analysis and for the sustainable growth rate. Over the period from 2004 
to 2013, total revenue for Coca-Cola increased from $21,742 million to 
$48,108 million. Total revenue for Coca-Cola increased every year over 
the sample period except 2009. The net income rose from $4,847 million 
to $8,584 million and increased every year. Total assets rose from $31,441 
to $90,055 but did not increase every year, that is, total assets declined in 
2005 and 2008. Total owners’ equity rose from $15,935 million in 2004 
to $33,440 million in 2013. Total owners’ equity rose every year except 
2008 and 2011. Dividends rose from $2,429 million in 2004 to $4,969 
million in 2014. Dividends rose every year from 2001 to 2010.

The subsequent four lines in Table 3.1 contain NPM, TAT, EM, and 
the earnings RR, which are the ratios needed to compute ROE, and sus-
tainable growth, G. ROE is computed by two methods. The first line of 
ROE is computed by dividing net income by total owners’ equity. 

The second line of ROE is computed by multiplying NPM by TAT 
by EM. If the two computations for ROE are the same, then the analysis 
is correct and is verified. The last line in Table 3.1 is the value of sustain-
able growth, G, and is calculated by multiplying sustainable growth by 
the dividend RR.

The NPM went from 0.2262 in 2004 to 0.3363 percent in 2013, but 
not consistently. The highest NPM was 0.3377 in 2010 and the lowest 
NPM was observed in 2013 and equaled 0.1784. The average NPM is 
0.2148. The TAT ratio was the highest in 2006 at 0.8039 and varied over 
the sample period ending at 0.5342 in 2013. The average TAT is 0.6529. 
For Coca-Cola, TAT is the most volatile of the three variables affecting 
ROE. The EM was 1.9731 in 2013 and ended at 2.6930 in 2013 but not 
monotonically. The average EM is 2.1571. The ROE was 0.3042 in 2003 
and averaged 0.2915 over the sample period.

The dividend RR averaged at 0.4771 over the entire analysis period 
with a low value of 0.4006 in 2008 and a high value of 0.6570 in 2010. 
Sustainable growth was lowest in 2013 at 0.1081 and highest in 2010 at 
0.2488. The average sustainable growth is 0.1409.

Figure 3.1 shows the variables needed to compute ROE: NPM, TAT, 
and EM. Figure 3.2 shows that NPM and EM are relatively stable but 
that TAT declines over the analysis period. Thus, except for 2001, ROE is 



	 The DuPont System of Financial Analysis	 67

relatively stable averaging at 30.95 percent. Figure 3.2 shows sustainable 
growth for Coca-Cola and ROE and RR, which are used to compute G. 
The RR and sustainable growth rate were stable from 2003 to 2007.

Figure 3.3  DuPont ratios for Coca-Cola, 2004–2013. EM, equity 
multiplier; G, sustainable growth; NPM, net profit margin; RR, 
retention rate; TAT, total asset turnover

201320112009200720052003

3.00

2.50

2.00

1.50

1.00

0.50

0.00

NPM

TAT

EM 

RR 

G 

2014201220102008200620042002

100000

90000

80000

70000

60000

50000

40000

30000

20000

10000

0

Sales

NI

TA

TE

Dividends

Figure 3.2  Financial data for Coca-Cola, 2004–2013. NI, net 
income; TA, total assets; TE, total equity





References

Brigham, E.F., and J.F. Houston. 2012. Fundamentals of Financial Management, 
Concise. 7th ed. Mason, OH: Harcourt College Publisher.

Coca-Cola Company. 2003–2013. SEC Annual Reports.
Collier, H.W., T. Grai, S. Haslitt, and C.B. McGowan, Jr. July/August 2010. 

“Using Actual Financial Accounting Information to Conduct Financial Ratio 
Analysis: The Case of Motorola,” Journal of Business Case Studies 6, no. 4,  
pp. 23–32.

Damodaran, A. 2006. Applied Corporate Finance 2nd ed. New York, NY: John 
Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Gardner, J.C., C.B. McGowan Jr., and S.E. Moeller. September/October 2011. 
“Using Accounting Information for Financial Planning and Forecasting: An 
Application of the Sustainable Growth Model Using of Coca-Cola,” Journal 
of Business Case Studies 7, no. 5, pp. 9–15.

Graham, John R., and C.R. Harvey. 2002. “The Theory and Practice of Corporate 
Finance: Evidence from the Field,” Journal of Financial Economics, pp. 187–243.

Harper, N., K. Jordan, C.B. McGowan, Jr., and B.J. Revello. November/
December 2010. “Using Hyperlinks to Create a Lecture on Calculating Beta 
and the Required Rate of Return for Dow Chemical Company,” Journal of 
Business Case Studies 6, no. 6, pp. 103–109.

http://nobelprize.org/nobel_prizes/economics/laureates/1990/press.html
Ross, S.A., R.W. Westerfield, and B.D. Jordan. 2008. Fundamentals of Corporate 

Finance. 8th ed. New York, NY: McGraw-Hill Irwin.
Saunders, A. 2000. Management of Financial Institutions. 3rd ed. Boston, MA: 

McGraw Hill.
Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation, Market Results for 1926–2012, 2014 Yearbook. 

Classic Edition, Morningstar, 2014.
William, R. September, 1964. “Sharpe, Capital Asset Prices: A Theory of Market 

Equilibrium under Conditions of Risk,” The Journal of Finance, pp. 425–552.





Index

Accounting information, 39
Accounts payable, 2
Accounts receivable, 2
Adjusted earnings per share, 55
Asset management ratios, 2–3, 22–27, 

44–47

Balance sheet, 39. See also constructed 
financial statement

Bankrupt, 40
Bankruptcy, 47
Banks, 39
Basic earning power, 31–32
Benchmarking, 40
Bond holders, 47
Book value, 36
Book value per share, 31
Book value ratio, 53

Coca Cola Company (KO) and 
subsidiaries, 4–8, 64–67

asset management ratios, 22–27, 46
balance sheet, 20
consolidated balance sheets, 14
consolidated statements of cash 

flows, 16–18, 21
financial leverage ratios, 28–29, 48
financial statement input (2004–

2013), 42–43
income statement, 19
liabilities and equity current 

liabilities, 15
market-based ratios, 35–38, 53–55
market ratios, 56–59
profitability ratios, 30–34, 52

Consolidated balance sheets, 1
Consolidated statement of cash  

flows, 2
Consolidated statement of income, 1
Constructed financial statement, 39

Creditors, 47
Current 

assets, 2
liabilities, 2
ratio, 22, 40

Days sales outstanding, 22, 26, 44–45
Debt holders, 39
Debt-to-equity ratio, 24, 27, 49
Depreciation, 2
Derived financial statement, 39
Dividends, 2, 54
Dividends per share ratio, 34, 37, 53
Dividend yield, 34, 37, 53
DuPont system of financial analysis

based on ROE of firm, 61
develop pro forma financial 

statements, 62–64
disaggregates ROE into three 

components, 62
functions of, 63
uses of, 64

Earnings per share ratio, 31, 33,  
53, 55

EBIT, 1, 19, 29, 47
EDGAR, 1, 9
Equity multiplier (EM), 24, 29, 50, 

61–63

Financial accounting information, 39
Financial decision maker, 40
Financial leverage ratios, 2–3, 47–50
Financial ratios, 2, 40
Financial statement

analysis, 1
analysis of individual company

asset management ratios, 44–47
financial leverage ratios, 47–50
liquidity ratios, 40–44



72	 Index

market-based ratios, 53–59
profitability ratios, 50–53

constructed (see also constructed 
financial statement)

derived (see also derived financial 
statement)

Firms, 40
Fixed asset turnover, 26, 45

Income statement, 39. See also 
constructed financial 
statement

Industry group analysis, 40
Interest expense, 1
Inventory, 2

turnover, 24, 26, 45
Investment ratios, 40

Liquidity ratios, 2, 22, 40–44
Long-term 

debt, 2
liabilities, 2

Managerial accounting information, 
39

Market-based ratios, 2–3, 35–38, 
53–59

Market capitalization of firm, 53
Market value ratio, 36, 53
Market value to book value ratio, 34

Net fixed assets, 2, 24
turnover, 44–45

Net income (NI), 1, 62, 64
Net profit margin (NPM), 31–32, 51, 

61–62, 64

Operating income, 1, 51
Operating margin, 29, 32
Owners equity (OE), 62, 64

Payout ratio, 34, 36–37, 53–54
Price-to-earnings ratio, 31, 34, 53, 55
Profitability ratios, 2–3, 30, 50–53

Quick ratio, 22, 44

Retained earnings, 2
Retention ratio, 36, 38
Return on assets (ROA), 31, 33,  

51, 61
analysis and sustainable growth for 

Coca-Cola, 64–67
Return on equity (ROE), 31, 33, 

51, 61–63. See also DuPont 
system of financial analysis

Return on investment (ROI) ratios, 
40

Sales, 1, 62, 64
Securities and Exchange Commission 

(SEC), 1, 9
Shares outstanding, 1
Standard Industrial Classification 

(SIC), 40
Statement of cash flows, 39
Statement of retained earnings, 39
Stock investors, 40
Stock prices, 2

Tax accounting information, 40
Ticker symbol, 2, 10
Times interest earned, 24, 29, 50
Total assets (TA), 62, 64
Total asset turnover (TAT), 24, 27, 

47, 61–64
Total debt ratio, 24, 27, 47, 49
Total owners equity, 2
Total revenue, 62

Yahoo! Finance, 1–3



Announcing the Business Expert Press Digital Library
Concise E-books Business Students Need  

for Classroom and Research

This book can also be purchased in an e-book collection by your library as
•	 a one-time purchase,
•	 that is owned forever,
•	 allows for simultaneous readers,
•	 has no restrictions on printing, and
•	 can be downloaded as PDFs from within the library community.
Our digital library collections are a great solution to beat the rising cost of textbooks. E-books 
can be loaded into their course management systems or onto students’ e-book readers.
The Business Expert Press digital libraries are very affordable, with no obligation to buy in 
future years. For more information, please visit www.businessexpertpress.com/librarians. To 
set up a trial in the United States, please email sales@businessexpertpress.com.

OTHER TITLES IN OUR FINANCE AND FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT COLLECTION

John Doukas, Old Dominion University, Editor

•	 Working with Economic Indicators: Interpretation and Sources by Donald Stengel and 
Priscilla Chaffe-Stengel

•	 Innovative Pricing Strategies to Increase Profits by Daniel Marburger
•	 Regression for Economics by Shahdad Naghshpour
•	 Statistics for Economics by Shahdad Naghshpour
•	 How Strong Is Your Firm’s Competitive Advantage? by Daniel Marburger
•	 A Primer on Microeconomics by Thomas Beveridge
•	 Game Theory: Anticipating Reactions for Winning Actions by Mark L Burkey
•	 A Primer on Macroeconomics by Thomas Beveridge
•	 Fundamentals of Money and Financial Systems by Shahdad Naghshpour
•	 An Executive’s Guide for Moving from US GAAP to IFRS by Peter Walton
•	 Effective Financial Management: The Cornerstone for Success by Geoff Turner
•	 Financial Reporting Standards: A Decision-Making Perspective for Non-Accountants  

by David Doran
•	 Revenue Recognition: Principles and Practices by Frank Beil
•	 Applied International Finance: Managing Foreign Exchange Risk and International 

Capital Budgeting by Thomas J. O’Brien
•	 Venture Capital in Asia: Investing in Emerging Countries by William Scheela
•	 Global Mergers and Acquisitions: Combining Companies Across Borders  

by Abdol S. Soofi and Yuqin Zhang
•	 Essentials of Retirement Planning: A Holistic Review of Personal Retirement Planning 

Issues and Employer-Sponsored Plans by Eric J. Robbins





The Fundamentals of Financial 
Statement Analysis as Applied to the 
Coca-Cola Company
Carl B. McGowan, Jr. • John C. Gardner  
• Susan E. Moeller
Recent stock market crises are exacerbated by investors who don’t 
understand what has been happening to companies because inves-
tors lack an understanding of financial ratio analysis. Stock markets 
are efficient in that they incorporate, and even anticipate, informa-
tion about companies based on financial accounting data provided by 
companies. However, market efficiency results from extensive analy-
sis performed by financial analysts. Much of this financial analysis is 
based on the analysis of financial information provided by companies 
and analyzed using financial ratio analysis.

This book provides a step-by-step demonstration of how to down-
load data from Internet sources, transfer the data to a spreadsheet, 
and conduct a financial ratio analysis of any company. The book out-
lines the steps needed to perform a financial ratio analysis, the finan-
cial statements to be retrieved from EDGAR, and the five categories of 
financial ratios used in the financial analysis of the company. The data 
retrieved from the financial statements is copied to a worksheet and 
used to compute and graph the financial ratios. The ratios and graphs 
are used to determine the performance drivers of this company.

Carl B. McGowan, Jr., PhD, CFA is a Faculty Distinguished Professor 
and Professor of Finance at Norfolk State University, has a BA in Inter-
national Relations (Syracuse), an MBA in Finance (Eastern Michigan), 
and a PhD in Business Administration (Finance) from Michigan State. 
Professor McGowan has published 90 peer reviewed articles and 100 
proceedings and has presented 175 papers at regional, national, and 
international conferences.

John C. Gardner is the KPMG Professor of Accounting in the Depart-
ment of Accounting at the University of New Orleans. He earned 
his undergraduate degree from the State University of New York at 
Albany, and MBA and PhD degrees from Michigan State University. 
Dr. Gardner has published in leading accounting, finance, and man-
agement science journals and is a consulting economist who testifies 
as an expert witness in federal and state courts. Dr. Gardner served 
four years active and two years reserve duty in the United States 
Navy diesel submarine service during the Vietnam War.

Susan E. Moeller is a Professor of Finance at Eastern Michigan Uni-
versity. Prior to joining EMU, Dr. Moeller taught at Northeastern 
University and the University of Michigan–Flint. Her corporate ex-
perience was with Ford Motor Company. She has published in the 
Journal of Business Case Studies, Journal of Economic and Financial Educa-
tion, Journal of Financial and Strategic Decisions, Journal of Global Busi-
ness, Journal of International Finance, Management International Review, 
Journal of Applied Business Research, and AAII Journal.

Finance and Financial Management 
Collection
John A. Doukas, Editor

THE BUSINESS 
EXPERT PRESS 
DIGITAL LIBRARIES

EBOOKS FOR  
BUSINESS STUDENTS
Curriculum-oriented, born-
digital books for advanced 
business students, written 
by academic thought 
leaders who translate real-
world business experience 
into course readings and 
reference materials for 
students expecting to tackle 
management and leadership 
challenges during their 
professional careers.

POLICIES BUILT  
BY LIBRARIANS
•	 Unlimited simultaneous 

usage
•	 Unrestricted downloading 

and printing
•	 Perpetual access for a  

one-time fee
•	 No platform or  

maintenance fees
•	 Free MARC records
•	 No license to execute

The Digital Libraries are a  
comprehensive, cost-effective 
way to deliver practical 
treatments of important 
business issues to every 
student and faculty member. 

The Fundamentals 
of Financial 
Statement Analysis 
as Applied to 
the Coca-Cola 
Company

Carl B. McGowan, Jr. 
John C. Gardner 
Susan E. Moeller

T
H

E FU
N

D
A

M
EN

TA
LS

 O
F FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
EM

EN
T

 A
N

A
LY

S
IS

 A
S

 A
PPLIED

 T
O

 T
H

E C
O

C
A

-C
O

LA
 C

O
M

PA
N

Y
M

C
G

O
W

A
N

 • G
A

R
D

N
ER

 • M
O

ELLER

Finance and Financial 
Management Collection
John A. Doukas, Editor

For further information, a 
free trial, or to order, contact: 

sales@businessexpertpress.com 
www.businessexpertpress.com/librarians

ISBN: 978-1-63157-095-7


	Cover

	Contents
	Chapter 1: Internet Data Collection
	Chapter 2: Financial Ratio Analysis—Calculating and Graphing Ratios
	Chapter 3: The DuPont System of Financial Analysis
	References
	Index
	Ad Page

	Cover�

